# 507076478 01/14/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7123314

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
ERIN HELMBERGER			09/27/2021		
ASHLEY AMICK			10/15/2021		
ADAM CUNNINGHAM			01/07/2022		
BENJAMIN E. MONTO	OMERY		10/20/2021		
DAVID WISEMAN			10/27/2021		
Name:					
Street Address:					
City:					
State/Country:		ANDERSON SOUTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:					
	29021	29621			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type		Number			
Property Type	e				
Property Type Application Number:	9	Number			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	DATA	<b>Number</b> 17373940			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA	Number   17373940   (414)277-0656   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucceded and the second secon			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number 17373940 (414)277-0656			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number   17373940   (414)277-0656   o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via that is unsuccessful thatat is unsuccessful thatat is unsuccessful			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number17373940(414)277-0656o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccd; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via414-271-6560			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number 17373940 (414)277-0656 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 414-271-6560 MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP 790 N. WATER STREET			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number17373940(414)277-0656 <i>o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent viad; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 414-271-6560MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COMMICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP790 N. WATER STREETSUITE 2500			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number 17373940 (414)277-0656 o the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 414-271-6560 MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP 790 N. WATER STREET			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number   17373940   (414)277-0656 <i>o</i> the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 414-271-6560   MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM   MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP   790 N. WATER STREET   SUITE 2500   MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number   17373940   (414)277-0656 <i>o</i> the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 414-271-6560   MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM   MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP   790 N. WATER STREET   SUITE 2500   MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provideo	Number17373940(414)277-0656 <i>o</i> the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 414-271-6560MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP 790 N. WATER STREET SUITE 2500MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202025817-9946-US04			

**Total Attachments: 15** 

source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page1.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page2.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page3.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page4.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page5.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page6.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page7.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page8.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page9.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page10.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page11.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page12.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page13.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page14.tif
source=LGG 1298 PUS Assignments EXE 025817-9946-US04#page15.tif

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Pursuant to my/our obligation to **TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at:

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we:

> Erin Helmberger 3303 Poinsettia Dr. Dallas, TX 75211

Ashley Amick 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

Adam Cunningham 97 Market Point Drive Apt. 630 Greenville, SC 29607

Benjamin E. Montgomery 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

#### **David Wiseman**

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

confirm my/our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "POWERED SPRAYER" for which I/we filed United States Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 17/373,940 on July 13, 2021 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application") (Attorney Docket No. 025817-9946-US04), which claims priority benefit to U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/153,564, filed February 25, 2021, U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/054,265, filed July 21, 2020, and U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/051,661, filed July 14, 2020 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications") (Attorney Docket No. 020872-5501);

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my/our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

I/We hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of my/our application after execution of this Assignment.

I/We hereby agree that I/we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

9/27/2021

Erin Helmberger

Date

Ashley Amick

Date	Adam Cunningham
Date	Benjamin E. Montgomery
Date	David Wiseman

## <u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

Pursuant to my/our obligation to **TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at:

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we:

Erin Helmberger 2010 Nomas Street Dallas, TX 75212

Ashley Amick 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

Adam Cunningham 97 Market Point Drive Apt. 630 Greenville, SC 29607

Benjamin E. Montgomery

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

#### **David Wiseman**

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

confirm my/our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "**POWERED SPRAYER**" for which I/we filed United States Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 17/373,940 on July 13, 2021 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application") (Attorney Docket No. 025817-9946-US04), which claims priority benefit to U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/153,564, filed February 25, 2021, U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/054,265, filed July 21, 2020, and U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/051,661, filed July 14, 2020 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications") (Attorney Docket No. 020872-5501);

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my/our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

I/We hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of my/our application after execution of this Assignment.

I/We hereby agree that I/we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date

Erin Helmberger

10/15/2021

Ashley Amici

Date

Date	Adam Cunningham
Date	Benjamin E. Montgomery
Date	David Wiseman

# ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to my/our obligation to **TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at:

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, l/we:

> Erin Helmberger 2010 Nomas Street Dallas, TX 75212

Ashley Amick 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

Adam Cunningham 97 Market Point Drive Apt. 630 Greenville, SC 29607

Benjamin E. Montgomery 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

#### **David Wiseman**

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

confirm my/our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "POWERED SPRAYER" for which I/we filed United States Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 17/373,940 on July 13, 2021 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application") (Attorney Docket No. 025817-9946-US04), which claims priority benefit to U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/153,564, filed February 25, 2021, U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/054,265, filed July 21, 2020, and U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/051,661, filed July 14, 2020 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications") (Attorney Docket No. 020872-5501);

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my/our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

I/We hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of my/our application after execution of this Assignment.

I/We hereby agree that I/we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date

Erin Helmberger

Date

Ashley Amick

Jan 7, 2022

Date

Adam Cunningham

Adam Cunningham

Date

Benjamin E. Montgomery

Date

David Wiseman

### <u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

Pursuant to my/our obligation to **TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at:

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, l/we:

Erin Helmberger 2010 Nomas Street Dallas, TX 75212

Ashley Amick 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

Adam Cunningham 97 Market Point Drive Apt. 630 Greenville, SC 29607

Benjamin E. Montgomery 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

#### **David Wiseman**

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

confirm my/our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "**POWERED SPRAYER**" for which I/we filed United States Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 17/373,940 on July 13, 2021 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application") (Attorney Docket No. 025817-9946-US04), which claims priority benefit to U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/054,265, filed July 21, 2020, and U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/051,661, filed July 14, 2020 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications") (Attorney Docket No. 020872-5501);

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my/our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

I/We hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of my/our application after execution of this Assignment.

I/We hereby agree that I/we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date

Erin Helmberger

Date

Ashley Amick

Date	Adam Cunningham
10/20/21	Sig MA
Date	Benjamin E. Montgomery

Date

David Wiseman

.

# <u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

Pursuant to my/our obligation to **TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal place of business at:

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, l/we:

Erin Helmberger 3303 Poinsettia Dr. Dallas, TX 75211

Ashley Amick 100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

Adam Cunningham 97 Market Point Drive Apt. 630 Greenville, SC 29607

Benjamin E. Montgomery 100 Innovation Way

Anderson, SC 29621

#### David Wiseman

100 Innovation Way Anderson, SC 29621

confirm my/our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest -

(1) in and to inventions described in a patent application titled "**POWERED SPRAYER**" for which I/we filed United States Non-Provisional Utility Patent Application No. 17/373,940 on July 13, 2021 (hereinafter the "U.S. utility patent application") (Attorney Docket No. 025817-9946-US04), which claims priority benefit to U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/054,265, filed July 21, 2020, and U.S. provisional patent applications No. 63/051,661, filed July 14, 2020 (hereinafter the "U.S. provisional patent applications") (Attorney Docket No. 020872-5501);

(3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and

(4) under the International Convention in respect to the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications, and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of my/our Assignee with a claim to priority based on the U.S. utility patent application and the U.S. provisional patent applications.

I/We hereby authorize the assignee or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of my/our application after execution of this Assignment.

I/We hereby agree that I/we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said patent or patents to Assignee.

Date

Erin Helmberger

Date

Ashley Amick

Date

Adam Cunningham

Date

10/27/2021 Date

Benjamin E. Montgomery

David Wiseman

RECORDED: 01/14/2022